BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION & ORDER ISSUED TO: Snowy Mountain Lodge, LLC One Freedom Square Laurel, MS 39440-3325 Environmental Quality Council

ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION AND DISMISSING APPEAL

Petitioner Snowy Mountain Lodge, LLC (Snowy Mountain Lodge) and Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) filed a <u>Joint</u> <u>Stipulation for Disposition and Dismissal of Appeal</u> (Joint Stipulation) in the above-captioned contested case before the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council (EQC) on February 17, 2011. Snowy Mountain Lodge and the DEQ are the only parties in this case. Chapter I, Section 11 of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure provides for disposition of contested cases by stipulation of the parties upon approval of the EQC. The EQC having considered the parties' Joint Stipulation and finding the terms to be reasonable:

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The parties' February 17, 2011 Joint Stipulation is approved and incorporated herein by reference.

2. The parties are bound by the terms of their Joint Stipulation.

3. Based on the parties' Joint Stipulation, Petitioner's appeal in this matter is hereby dismissed.

DATED this 10 day of 1011, 2011.

Presiding Officer

Environmental Quality Council

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 10th day of March, 2011, I served a copy of the foregoing <u>ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION AND DISMISSING</u> <u>APPEAL</u> by electronic mail to the following:

John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@wyo.gov

Carl Anderson, Administrator DEQ Solid/Hazardous Waste Division cander@wyo.gov

Mike Barrash Asst. Attorney General <u>mbarra@state.wy.us</u>

also by depositing the same in the United States mail addressed to:

B.E. McCardle, Jr. Snowy Mountain Lodge One Freedom Square Laurel, MS 39440

Kim Waring, Sr. Off. Support Spec. Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134